Reporting & Analysis Seminar

lateral



Topics
- Day before the Refresh meeting
- Immediately after Update
* During Refresh meeting
- After Refresh meeting (same day)
- An example report set
- How to create example report set
- CP Analysis (with Gantt)
- Additional analysis reports
* Acceleration Questions

- Low Overhead Reporting - concepts

lateral



Day before the Refresh meeting
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INSPECTOR TOOLS

X ) I
PreFresh Update Wigglechart
7 Progress v v

REFRESH

@ Generate PreFresh Report (Default Settings)

@ Generate PreFresh Report By.

:— PreFresh Report Options

Effort

@ Generate Effort PreFresh Rep

DIt

I
51 ‘ » Conduct Extensive [Lab and Field Tests
A 4
Tasks This Week By X
Export by
Core Team Member

Include pdf of schedule [

Lookahead (days)

Quit |

| &0

OK |

ANALYZER
ED =< 5=

artphone (S-Phone

PreFresh Report (by Core Team Member)

ants with PicTel

/ UEVEIUR alnu vemugsuate S-rnune riootype in Lab

e Can be posted on, for example Google Docs for
shared access or emailed to each owner

e Posted or sent day before Refresh meeting; owners
can update the Google Doc or come prepared to the

Refresh meeting with updates

wiosee @D | 9 - @

Home Insert Draw Page Layout Formulas Data Review View Help Shape Format

Object 1 v | i fx =EMBED("Packager Shell Object","")
B D E H R S T z AA AB AD AE
] PreFresh Lookahead Report @ lateralworks. All Rights Reserved.
3 ewepsr | INdividual reports by Core team member, with embedded gantt chart
5
Task ID Core Team Member Activity Owner Activity Current Days Predicted Finish Update Notes
Remaining Date (Will be imported)
6 [~ | [~ | [~ | M
7 2 Bill Sacks Get PicTel reqs 34 11/20/2018 Y
—3/5' Jim Smith Establish change management procedure 29 11/15/2018
10
]; B B scheduldpdf x |+ - oo
13 ; . ) - - _ - 0 = 0 [ ]
@ @ File | C:/Users/nbm/AppData/Local/Temp/%7BC73CA6C6-E3BB-4418-ADD4-E5C7A6451EA2%7D/schedule.pdf 8 v= P-4
14
15 1 | of1 Q - 4+ &) = AN Read aloud 7 Draw -~ ‘P Highlight v & FErase @ &
16
17
18 Release an FCC approved Solar-powered Smartphone (S-Phone) to production for PicTel for a BOM of $400 by December 2019 Fposche dul’;';::fy:ﬂ
19 10/17/18 at 7:05 PM S-Phone Good.mpp , page 1
20 D | Duration ‘ Activity Start Finish | Function Qtr 4, 2018 | Qtr 1, 2019
21 o Owner Oct Nov | Dec Jan | Feb
0 91118 2/8/20
22 1 131d 91118 11919
23 2 71 d Bill Sacks 9/11/18 11/20118 = Get PicTel reqs
24 3 30 d Joe Bloggs 11/21/18 12/20/18 [ » T PicTel regs into product reqs
4 30 d Bill Sacks 12/21/18 1/19/19 | pmmmm—————_erify product regs with PicTel
25 5 37 d Jim Smith 10/10/18 11/15/18 £ \ change g proced
26 6 0 d Bill Sacks 1/19/19 1/19/19 | 9 S-Phone requirements and features de
27
28
Note: When posted to a cloud shared service,
embedded PDF gantt charts do not work



PreFresh Report (all)

INSPECTOR TOOLS REFRESH ANALYZER

[:{E == %% Use cases:
PreFresh Update Wigglechart 1. Send day before meeting, Core Team Members use to collect updates from their team
v Progress v v members and come prepared to Refresh meeting
B Generate PreFresh Report (Default Settings) 2. Post to cloud day before meeting, Core Team Members collect updates from their team
68 Generate Prefresh Report By.. ’ == = iz members and input to online sheet by close of business day before Refresh. PM

downloads and imports before the Refresh meeting
3. Post or send day before meeting, then use as an input device to collect updates from

»— PreFresh Report Options

Effort - Core Team Members during Refresh meeting
artphone (S-Phone i i i
K8 Generate Effort PreFresh Report y Arenons (570 4. Post or send day before meeting, then use as an input device to collect updates from
' - wevep anu wemunsuate s-ridue rruiotype in Lab Core Team Members during Refresh meeting when using the Update Progress wizard
51 ‘ » Conduct Extensive Lab and Fiel‘iTests
1 AutoSave Dy F-@~v = prefresh_report_template1 - Read-Only - Excel £ Search (Alt+Q)
Home Insert Draw Page Layout Formulas Data Review View Help
'1 AA24 | i fx
! B E H R S T z AA AB
PreFresh Lookahead Report © lateralworks. All Rights Reserved.

{3
A4
5
A Task ID Activity Owner Activity Current Days Predicted Finish Update Notes
i Remaining Date (Will be imported)
16 [~ [~ |
1 7 2 Bill Sacks Get PicTel regs 34 11/20/2018 Y n 5
: 8 5 Jim Smith Establish change management procedure 29 11/15/2018 Y _
f 9 10 Brian P Voice: Procure hardware development platform 9 10/26/2018 Y y
i 10 16 Neil Voice: Setup development environment 4 10/21/2018 Y n 10
d 11 22 Paul B Video/Data: Implement new data protocol features 74 12/30/2018 Y n 80
Y

S 12 41 John M Video/Data: Evaluate and procure development platform 29 11/15/2018
g 13 43 John M Video/Data: Applications received from customer 2/28/2019

lateral



- PreFresh Report (all)

m INSPECTOR TOOLS REFRESH ANALYZER REPORT RESOURCES FACE
XS I
PreFresh Update Wigglechart —_
v Progress v v esI
Updatedate  [“102472018 - |
= Update Progress
= = = — b @ A Update options | All Tasks - -
E -3 [{] Update Progress (Full) ER =e = = £ U @ 13 = Q ¢
. . Update project by| All v
x v Rel¢ 5P Update Task Progress artphone (S-Phone) to production for PicTel for a BO il
| B Import PreFresh Report (Al Tasks). B2 Import PreFresh Report (All Tasks) in
| rm Show tasks updated on B Import PreFresh Report (Only Updated Tasks) — — [ et
2 11 0Bl Sacks grrire 1 Days tollookahead [Tﬁ
3 Update Effort 30 d Joe Bloggs 11/21/18
4 30 d Bill Sacks 12121/18 Number of tasks to update 0
5 o8 Update Effort | 37 d Jim Smith 10/10/18 G
g N ned g d Bill Sacks ;7 79; 72 Skip tasks updated today F | =
8 23 Update Progress and Effort fotype in Lab ::6 : BI:: I:B Exclude Touchpoints in the future [~
9 @ Import Effort Report 181d 9/11/18 Exclude Checkpoints in the future r
10 < ient platform 46 d Brian P 9/11/18 Exclude Deliverables in the future r
1 90 d Brian P 10/27/18 . - ) r
12 Info 60 d Susan Peters 10/27/18 Hide remaining duration
13 o 45 d Brian P 1/25/19 Skip roll-up tasks (macro plan) r
14 @ Update Statistics 0dBrian P 3/10/19 Skip roll-down tasks (micro plan) r
15 184d 9/18/18 S
16 (i) Last Update Info At 34 d Neil 9/18/18 EXCRIE SUDPIOfEcts =
17 | S — 60 d Neil 10/22/18 Snap new baseline for today r
Cancel |

PreFresh Lookahead Report

After importing, click “Next” to be presented with CP to next
target with baseline before update, note schedule change

S-Phone Good.mpp - Project Professional

INSPECTOR TOOLS REFRESH ANALYZER REPORT RESOURCES FACEBOOK Task Resource Report Project View Developer
> F} Target: 6/30/2019 < Critical Path (CP1) — < Predecessors BR, — Successors
<= Finish: 8/24/2019 CP1 Finish: 8/24/2019 ~ — |"E All Preds = "’l All Succs
First S-Phone prototype demonstrated | 12 day 55 days Peel CP Analysis Logic
to customer in the lab v sipv  late Prob of Hitting Target Back Forwar v Peel
B 3=t ot ERE=9F4008 5 %@ Q@O Picnpeer { = B
x v
18 Qtr 4, 2018 Qtr 1, 2019 Qtr 2, 2019 Qtr 3, 2019 Qtr 4, 2019 Qtr 1, 2020 Qtr 2, 201
@ Name Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May
0 4Release 'CC approved Solar-powered Smartphone (S-Phone) t Relesse an FCC approv
7 4Devglbp and D S-Phone F ype in Lab
8 4 Yffice: Develop S-Phone prototype
9 4 Voice: Develop hardware
10 Voice: Procure hardware development platform (e =g Voice: Procure hardware development platform
11 Voice: Develop hardware Ve Voice: Develop hardware
13 Voice: Test hardware ) Voice: Test harcware
14 Voice: Hardware developed 3/22/2016 ¥y Voice: Harchware developed
2 Voice: Integrate hiw & s/w to demonstrate voice call -y Veice: Integrate hiw & sivi to d voice call
6 Voice: S-Phone prototype for Voice demonstrated 5/6/2019 @ Voice: S-Phone prototype for Voice demonstrated
27 4Video/Data: Develop S-Phone prototype [
28 4Video/Data: Develop hardware
30 Video/Data: Integrate hadware with Voice-only hardwar »_mm . VideoData: hadware with Voi ly
31 Video/Data: Hardware developed 6/5/12018 b Video/Data: Hardware devsloped
47 Video/Data: Integrate h/w & si/w to demonstrate Video/D¢ _Video/Data: Integrate hiw & siw to demonstrate Vidso/Data
48 Video/Data: S-Phone prototype for Voice, Video and Data ¢ 8/24/2019 ‘ Video/Data: S-Phone prototyps for Voice, Vidso and Data demonstr
49 & TARGET First S-Phone prototype d dto 1 ¥ 6302019
50 o First S-Phone prototype de dto in the lab 8/24/2019 4@ First S-Phone prototyp to inthe lab

After importing, status is written back to report

© lateralworks. All Rights Reserved.

Task ID Activity Owner

Get PicTel regs

Activity

2 Bill Sacks
5 Jim Smith

Establish change management procedure

10 Brian P Voice: Procure hardware development platform

16 Neil Voice: Setup development environment

22 Paul B Video/Data: Implement new data protocol features

41 John M Video/Data: Evaluate and procure development platform
43 John M Video/Data: Applications received from customer

Current Days Predicted Finish Update Notes

Remaining

34
29

74
29

lateral

Date

11/20/2018
11/15/2018
10/26/2018
10/21/2018
12/30/2018
11/15/2018

(Will be imported)

Y n
Y n
Y n
Y n
Y n
Y

Import Report

5 Finish date pulled-in by 23 days

10 Finish date pulled-in by 13 days

15 Finish date slipped by 12 days

10 Finish date slipped by 12 days

80 Finish date slipped by 12 days

NO STATUS: Assume not finished. No change
2/28/2019 NO STATUS: Assume not completed. No change



Immediately after Update

lateral



[ -

INSPECTOR TOOLS REFRESH ANALYZER
>< > F‘ ‘ Target:
q First S-Ph totype d trated = 12d 5<5_d_> L Finih: - " "
irst S-Phone prototype demonstrate ay ays
s e After Update is finished...analyze schedule change
Select Target or Task
="=,'= Project
i
First S-Phone prototype demonstrated to customer in the lab
B S-Phone field tests passed and approved by PicTel ) . N .
Presented with CP to next target with baseline before update, note schedule change
B s-Phone released to manufacturing
Bl Selected Task
Targets S-Phone Good.mpp - Project Professional
= i . .
DX Review Targets | NSPECTOR  TOOLS REFRE ANALYZER REPORT RESOURCES FACEBOOK Task Resource Report Project  View Develope
>< > Target: 6/30/2019 < Critical Path (CP1) — <— Predecessors |:||:| — Successors
I
. v <= @® Finish: 8/24/2019 CP1 Finish: 8/24/2019 ~ — _ |"E All Preds = E“’l All Succs
First S-Phone prototype demonstrated || 12 day 55 days Peel CP Analysis Logic
to customer in the lab v slipv  late Prob of Hitting Target Back v Peel
Use to see more tasks
- a . AN 4 U p— p— L} el —_
in the window B S5 = ‘E | B E @ ¢ En En =< 3= 5 £« @ 123 = @\ @\ B EIEI v FPuincomplete v BB v
X
18 Qtr 4, 2018 Qtr 1, 2019 Qtr 2, 2019 Qtr 3, 2019 Qtr 4, 2019 Qtr 1, 2020 Qtr 2
Name Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr N
10 Voice: Procure hardware development platform Voice: Procure hardware development platform . .
11 Voice: Develop hardware Voice: Develop hardware ® Yellow is schedule prior to Update
13 Voice: Test hardware Voice: Test hardware
14 Voice: Hardware developed 3/22/2019 Voice: Hardware developed
25 Voice: Integrate h/w & s/w to demonstrate voice call Voice: Integrate h/w & s/w to demonstrate voice call
26 Voice: S-Phone prototype for Voice demonstrated 5/6/2019 Voice: S-Phone prototype for Voice demonstrated
30 Video/Data: Integrate hadware with Voice-only hardware Video/Data: Integrate hadware with VVoice-only hardware
31 Video/Data: Hardware developed E 6/5/2019 Video/Data: Hardware developed
47 Video/Data: Integrate h/w & s/w to demonstrate Video/Data Cau:se Of 12 d ay S|Ip Video/Data: Integrate h/w & s/w to demonstrate Video/Data
48 Video/Data: S-Phone prototype for Voice, Video and Data demor 5 Video/Data: S-Phone prototype for Voice, Video and Data dem
49 TARGET:First S-Phone prototype demonstrated to customer in the : V¥ 6/30/201¢
50 First S-Phone prototype demonstrated to customer in the lab 8/24/2019 First S-Phone prototype demonstrated to customer in the lab

lateral

12 day slip rippled through CP to target milestone



During Refresh meeting
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Workflow Record Pull-in Actions

Critical Path 1 to
nearest target

Repeat on Second Critical Path

Attempt pull-in Do for first 3 Critical Paths

Change schedule to
pull-in

If can’t change, then Peel back to second
record pull-in action critical path

Run CP Analysis

Record Pull-in Action on
first activity in Critical Path

lateral



Critical Path to first

Record Pull-in Action(s

S-Phone Good.mpp - fastProject

Right mouse click e

INSPECTOR TOOLS REFRESH ANALYZER REPORT RESOURCES FACEBOOK Task Resource Report Project View
arget >< \l/ ||:|| ’ Target: 6/30/2019 é Critical Path (CP1) — < Predecessors % —> ¢
I
| <= [BFinish: 8/24/2019 CP1 Finish: 8/24/2019 v ™= | le@ A preds B
First S-Phone prototype demonstrated No 55 days o Peel CP Analysis Logic
to customer in the lab v change v late Prob of Hitting Target Back v Peel
| = = -—— + XY '/ = [—— = = 4 = v ol v v
= 53 = = ™ gq % @ S Ep ER =< 5= ? ﬁ{- D @ 123 "m ®\ @\ @ E I?El FPuincomplete m [?x v
* v Voice: Procure hardware developt Arial vle vi=Z =
B I & A v @ gjg % v Ltivity I8 Qtr 4, 2018 Qtr 1, 2019 Qtr 2, 2019 Qtr 3, 2019
@ Name woourauor v wwner v | Sep  Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug  Sep
45 : : > Voice: Procure hardware dauvalanmant nlatfarm | 58 d Brian P Voice: Procure hardware development platform
1 Voice: Develop hardw A Cut Cell 90 d Brian P Voice: Develop hardware
13 Voice: Test hardware 45 d Brian P Voice: Test hardware
14 Voice: Hardware devel 0dBrian P
25 Voice: Integrate h/w & s EB Copy Cell 45 d Susan Peters @ ) Activity |8 Qur 4, 2018 Qur 4, 2019 9
I . Name w Juratior v Owner « Sep Oct Nov  Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr
26 Voice: S-Phone prototyp IE] 0 d Brian Andersor 3 | Voice: Procure hardware development platform | 58dBrianP oo Voice: Procure hardware development platform
30 Video/Data: Integrate | - 30 d Susan Peters Voice: Develop hardware 90 d Brian P , Voice: Develop hardw
31 Video/Data: Hardware 0 d Susan Peters Voice: Test hardware 45 d Brian P
47 Video/Data: Integrate hi 80 d Brian Andersc Voice: Hardware developed 0dBrian P
48 Video/Data: S-Phone prc 0 d Brian Andersor Voice: Integrate h/w & s/w to demonstrate voice call 45 d Susan Peters b
— - b . Voice: S-Phone prototype for Voice demonstrated 0 d Brian Andersor 5/6/2019
49 T{ARGET'F”St S-Phone pr Ge Ad d/Update Prefix 0d 5 . Video/Data: Integrate hadware with Voice-only hardw 30 d Susan Peters
50 [[J First S-Phone prototype de 0 d Jim Smith Video/Data: Hardware developed 0 d Susan Peters 6
it Summary Bars On/Off Video/Data: Integrate h/iw & s/w to demonstrate Video/ 80 d Brian Anderso
Video/Data: S-Phone prototype for Voice, Video and Dat: 0 d Brian Andersor
. @ TARGET:First S-Phone prototype demonstrated to custome od
? Filter Task > ] First S-Phone prototype demonstrated to customer in the I 0 d Jim Smith
L'o‘!\ Show Selected Voice: Procure hardware development platform X

>
Record Pull-in Action to right of date stamp, then
use “,Owner:” to identify responsible person

Add Action @ >

Add Cause Of Change

s

lateral

Oct 24 - Esclate terms discussion with supplier and internal legal team through meeting
tomorrow, Owner: Mark

Use date stamp to record more than one action




Pull-in Action Critical Path Analysis Report

Critical Path Analysis: First S-Phone prototype demonstrated to customer in the lab

© lateralworks. All Rights Reserved.

Voice: Procure hardware

development platform S 0 (55)
Vouie: Setup development Neil 10 (45)
environment
Video/Data: Develop Susan
hardware Peters 15 (40)
Voice: Develop test software Susan 30 (25)
Peters

Video/Data: Applications
received from customer >
Video/Data: Port new sohnie 37 (18)
applications
Video/Data: Implement new Paul B 41 (14)
data protocol features
Video/Data: Evaluate and

¥4 procure development John M 52 (3)
platform
Get PicTel regs Bill Sacks 70 15
Video/Data: Implemeql new Steve B 75 20
firmware features (unit test)
Translate PicTel regs into Joe Bloggs 85 30

product reqs

6/15/2019

6/10/2019

5/31/2019

CP1 to first target

Target: 6/30/2019

8/24/2019

8/14/2019

8/9/2019

7/25/2019

7/18/2019

7/14/2019

71312019

Pull-in Action displayed on first task in CP1
Pull-in Actions l Owner

1 Esclate terms discussion with supplier and internal legal team through meeting tomorrow Mark
2
3

4
. Attempt to get actions on first 3 CPs
7
8
9

10
11
12

13
14
15

16
17
18

19
20
21

22
23
24

25
26
27

28
29
30



Workflow Record Cause of Schedule Change

After Pull-in attempts & Critical Path 1 to
recording of pull-in actions nearest target

Right click on wiggle Repeat on each target
milestone
[ Enter f .
> SLeaRse S Run Wigglechart
Typically the first task in CP, reference baseline change

prior to update to see what changed

lateral



Cause of Schedule Change

Start with first target, repeat for each target

S-Phone Good.mpp - fastProject

INSPECJTOR TOOLS REFRESH ANALYZER REPORT RESOURCES FACEBOOK Task Resource Report Project View Develope

>< J/ ‘ Target: 6/30/2019 < Critical Path (CP1) — &~ Predecessors ‘:||:| — Successors
, < [ Finish: 8/24/2019 CP1 Finish: 8/24/2019 ~ ™= | |8 A|l Preds B | Al Suces
First S-Phone prototype demonstrated No 55 days N Peel CP Analysis Logic
to customer in the lab v change v late Prob of Hitting Target Back v Peel

B 55 = =" B8R 4208 2% &AQ

* v First S-Phone prototype demonstrated to customer in the lab

5

B By v FPuincomplete v ==l =yl

Activity /8 Qtr 4, 2018 Qtr 1, 2019 Qtr 2, 2019 Qtr 3, 2019 Qtr 4, 2(
@ Name w Duratior v Owner w Sep Oct Nov  Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov
10 Voice: Procure hardware development platform 58 d Brian P Voice: Procure hardware development platform
11 Voice: Develop hardware 90 d Brian P Voice: Develop hardware
13 Voice: Test hardware 45 d Brian P H Voice: Test hardware
14 Voice: Hardware developed 0 d Brian P 3/22/2019 Voice: Hardware developed
25 Voice: Integrate h/iw & s/w to demonstrate voice call 45 d Susan Peters : Voice: Integrate h/w & s/w to demonstrate voice call
26 Voice: S-Phone prototype for Voice demonstrated 0 d Brian Andersor 5/6/2019 § Voice: S-Phone prototype for Voice demonstrated
30 Video/Data: Intaocata hadwara with inica-onhz hardu 20 d Susan Peters b 1 Video/Data: Integrate hadware with Voice-only h
31 Video/Data: He | Arjal v|8 v =—_‘_ E 0 d Susan Peters § Video/Data: Hardware developed
47 Video/Data: Inte ; ___ 0dBrian Andersc Video/Data: Integrate h/w
48 VideoData: 5Pl B [T & v A v @b B3, 0 d Brian Andersor ; 8/24/2019 @ Video/Data: S-Phone pr
49 I@ TARGET:First S-Pnione prototype aemonsiratea 1o CuSsIome od : V¥ 6/30/2019 r
50 |I] | First S-Phone profetuwodossosatiotodtooundoraciio-ibo Ie] 0 d Jim Smith : 8/24/2019 @ First S-Phone prototype
& cCutcCell
[@® Copy Cell
(o

()bc Add/Update Prefix

[ Summary Bars On/Off
? Filter Task ?
Q@ Show Selected

@ Add Action >

4| Add Cause Of Change

Right click orji wiggle milestone

%‘ Update Task

lateral

5/6/2019 . Voice: S- Phone prototype for Voice demonstrated
Video/Data: Integrate hadware with \Voice-only hardware
Video/Data: Hardware developed
Video/Data: Integrate h/w & s/w to demonstrate Video/Data
8/24/2019 g Video/Data: S-Phone prototype for Voice, Video and Data demonstrated
V¥ 6/30/2019
8/24/2019 ‘ First S-Phone prototype demonstrated to customer in the lab

6/5/2019

First S-Phone prototype demonstrated to customer in the lab X

Oct 24 - approval on PR for HW purchase delayed by negotiation on terms with
supplier

Doneness Criteria:
- Prototype S-phone hardware available

- Voice-only software developed and demonstrated to PicTel
- Video capability developed and demonstrated to PicTel

o
Record cause of schedule change to right
of date stamp

=



Cause of Schedule Change \Wigglechart

© lateralworks. All Rights Reserved.

Wigglechart

Target Predicted Finish Days to Target Gap (days) Pull-in/ Health

Target Milestone
Week

:;Itrft S-Phone prototype demonstrated to customer in the 30-Jun-2019 24-Aug-2019 250 days Late: 55d 15

31-Oct-2019
17-Oct-2019

3-Oct-2019
19-Sep-2019

5-Sep-2019
22-Aug-2019 : _ Slip: 22d (24-Aug-2019)

8-Aug-2019 -

Predicted Finish

25-Jul-2019
11-Jul-2019 Target: 30-Jun-2019 \

27-Jun-2019

13-Jun-2019

30-May-2019

Date ¥ Impact ¥ Caused By ¥ Action Needed ¥ Help Required

10/24/18 Slip: 22d approval on PR for HW purchase delayed by
negotiation on terms with supplier

10/10/18 Pull-in: 56d

10/10/18 Pull-in: 19d Overlapped lab, field amd network trials Scrub schedule with field trial team and customer to add risk mitigation items due to
increased risk

lateral



After Refresh meeting (same day)

lateral



INSPECTOR TOOLS REFRESH ANALYZER REPORT

= & EER o BH =, | Report This Week (by owner) Used as a task list for each

Report Targets Targets Exec Focus This Tasks This Late Analysis -
P 9 9o . y owner for the coming week
This Week | In Gantt Report View v Week v Week v Simulator v v
Overview @ Tasks This Week By... ;
— = ® v Axlsm ¥ eal mitche @\ - O
H = = = 1 i o BB S =8 2 (] @ s ®
Lookahead Home Insert Draw Page Layout Formulas Data Review View Help Shape Format 122 Share | | .7 Comments
\?( Show All F&R Core Team Member ﬁ Days Rem %" Float QQ‘ Activity Owner %" Float @ Cause Fh Show/Hide [ High [J show/Hide N Generate
Tasks This Week By X Show Due By QQ‘ Function ﬁTrend @ Cause 9, Core Team Member Ej Status éE ID BE Sort Medium Show/Hide Date X Delete All
- R 2 Not Started FRR Resources &9 status 1] Row Height [:"« Function E Finish ? All Risks M ow Pg Sort By Date
Generates individual - gootyy i ’ = ' ) -
T T Due By Show/Hide Sort By Risk Notes Reports and Charts
- ! l- o c
reports by owner’ thIS I - j Object 1 | fx =EMBED("Packager Shell Object","")
is an example of one Include pdf of schedule [ : D ¢ ) K L y Q s
y Week Report: John M
owners reporl: Lookahead (days) I 60 @
3
Generate wigglets - 4 | Schedule.pdf
. Activity ENS Predicted Finish  Days from Finish by Notes
Remaining Date Critical Path 10/23/2018
. 8 |~ | - [~
Quit K @ }9 41 Johnjm Video/Data: Evaluate and procure development platform 23 11/15/2018 40
10 43 John| Video/Data: Applications received from customer 2/28/2019 25
11
2B B scheddepar x +  Embedded PDF B
13
. . . 14 @ A @ File | C:/Users/nbm/AppData/Local/Temp/%7BDBF5EE8A-330B-45E8-8D34-8A7C0OF37B691%7D/schedule.pdf 8 o=
Individual reports by owner, with |
16 C
1 | of1 Q — 4+ ) AV Read aloud Y Draw ~ Y Highlight ~ & Erase (e
embedded gantt chart 17
18
19
20 Release an FCC approved Solar-powered Smartphone (S-Phone) to production for PicTel for a BOM of $400 by December 2019 FPsch edu,Z'Z;";?‘;;E‘s'
21 10117118 at 4:53 PM S-Phone Good.mpp , page 1
22 D Duration | Activity Start Finish | Function Qtr 4, 2018
23 i) Owner Oct Nov | Dec Jan
0 516 d 9111118 218120
24 7 336d 911118 8/12/19
25 27 307d 10/10/18 8/12/19
40 247d 10/10/18 6/13/19
® Can be posted On, for example Google DOCS for % 4 37 dJohn M 10/10/18 11/15/18 (-_A{IdeolDala: Evaluate and procure development platform
27 42 90 d John M 1116/18  2/13/19 )
. 28 43 [7 0dJohn M 2/28/19 2/28/19
shared access or emailed to each owner 29 s 60 Jomn M ez
45 60 d John M 4/15/19 6/13/19
. 3014 4% 0dJohn M 61319 613/19
* Posted or sent after Refresh meeting, for tasks s

in the coming week (per Owner) Note: When posted to a cloud shared service,

embedded PDF gantt charts do not work
lateral



INSPECTOR ~ TOOLS ~ REFRESH ~ ANALYZER  REPORT | Report This Week (aII)

= B BB iq |68 i

Report Targets Targets Exec Focus Thig Tasks This Late Analysis
This Week | In Gantt Report View v Week v | Week v $imulator v v
Overview Critical Path
Lookahead Home Insert Draw Page Layout Formulas Data Review View Help
G35 v| o fx
B D G J K L M Q S
This Week Report
; Tasks that should be in-progress
4 or not-started next week
5
°® Can be posted On, for example Google Activity Owner Activity Re'::?:nsing Predicézc::inish c::;]):; :‘rpo::h 1Foi/r;i[;g :1‘ Notes
. 8 [~ - [~ 2 [~

Docs for shared access or emailed to o 2 Bilsaks A GetPiTelreas 0 tozsois 70 =
10 3 Joe Bloggs Translate PicTel regs into product regs 30 85

Core Team Mem bers 11 5 Jim Smith Establish change management procedure 3 11/2/2018 140 I

Y Posted or Sent after Refresh meetlng for 12 10 Brian P Voice: Procure hardware development platform 8 11/7/2018 0 .
3 c e - | A Indicates should be

13 eil Voice: Setup development environment 3 11/2/2018 10

tasks in the coming week (per owner) 14 22 PaulB Video/Data: Implement new data protocol features 73 1111/2019 40.75 complete by next refresh
15 33 Steve B Video/Data: Implement new firmware features (unit test) 100 75
16 37 Mike P Video/Data: Implement new data protocol features (unit test) 100 70
17 41 John M Video/Data: Evaluate and procure development platform 16 11/15/2018 52
18 43 John M Video/Data: Applications received from customer 2/28/2019 37

! : !
Touch-point to watch Critical Path task Record notes during week
® for import day before
Filter by owner Refresh meeting

lateral



An example report set
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Schedule Overview

TARGET:First S-Phone prototype

demonstrated to customer in TARGET:S-Phone field tests

WINDOW:S-Phone released to

the lab passed and approved by PicTel manufacturing
6/30/19 9/30/19 12/31/19
|Oct |Nov |Dec |Jan |Feb |Mar |Apr |May IJun ’Jul |Aug |Sep ’Oct |Nov |Dec lJan
Start | jdentify anld Confirm S-Phone Requirements with PicTel Finish
9/11/18 9/11/18‘1 29/19 1/29/20
Develop and Demonstrate S-Phone Prototype in Lab Conduct Extensive Lab and Field Tests
9/11/18 - 8/2/19 8/3/19 - 12/30/19
Develop S-Phone Manufacturing Capability
. 8/3/19 - 1/29/20 . .
First S-Phone prototype S-Phone released to
demonstrated to customer in manufacturing
the lab 1/29/20
8/2/19
S-Phone field tests passed and
approved by PicTel
Qtr 4, 2018 Qtr 1, 2019 Qtr 2, 2019 Qtr 3, 2019 Qtr 4, 2019 Qtr 1, 2020 Qtr 2, 2020 12/30/19
Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun

Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun
' Identify and Confirm S-Phone Requirements with PicTel

Develop and Demonstrate S-Phone Prototype in Lab
Conduct Extensive Lab and Field Tests
Develop S-Phone Manufacturing Capability
121119 P» « 12/31119
2/8/20 ‘ S-Phone released to manufacturing

<

29 days late, with <1 day a week pull-in needed

lateral



Current Schedule Relative to Target Commitments

Qtr 4, 2018 Qtr 1, 2019 Qtr 2, 2019 Qtr 3, 2019 Qtr 4, 2019 Qtr 1, 2020 Qtr 2, 2020
Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jur
| V¥ 6/30/19
....... et ettt en e en st ennn . S112/19. 4 First S-Phone prototype demonstrated to customerinthelab. ...
. 8/15/19 Y V¥ 9/30/19
S T O SO SOV OO 1/9/20 4. S-Phone field tests passed and approved by PicTel
: 1211119 P o 12131119

. 2/8/20 4p S-Phone released to manufacturing

4-Jul-2020 +

15-May-2020 - Schedule Trends of Key Milestones

26-Mar-2020 - Time to Intercept =N

5-Feb-2020 - L 29-Jan-2020 (Pull-in: 146d)
Target: 31-Dec-2019

17-Dec-2019 -
30-Dec-2019 (Pull-in: 146d)

Predicted Finish

28-0Oct-2019

Target: 30-Sep-2019

8-Sep-2019

20-Jul-2019 - 02-Aug-2019 (Pull-in: 56d) Tgpget: 30-Jun-2019
First S-Phone prototype demonstrated to customer in the lab - S-Phone field tests passed and approved by PicTal — S
31-May-2019 T T T T T T T T T T T T
> > > > S S ) 2 S 9 o) 9 S S & ) ) Q Q
g S H FH FHF F FH S S S S FH S & H S F & &
o & sv & & & \@( ’ & @ & N 3 P & S & & & @fb"
) ‘ p
% W v‘\ o % »< L ¥ w > > v N L v\l % > < W

lateral



Target Milestone

Release to Manufacturing Schedule Trend

S-Phone released to manufacturing

Predicted Finish

23-Jul-2020
9-Jul-2020
25-Jun-2020
11-Jun-2020
28-May-2020
14-May-2020
30-Apr-2020
16-Apr-2020
2-Apr-2020
19-Mar-2020
5-Mar-2020
20-Feb-2020
6-Feb-2020
23-Jan-2020
9-Jan-2020
26-Dec-2019
12-Dec-2019
28-Nov-2019
14-Nov-2019
31-Oct-2019

Pull-in: 146d (29-Jan-2020)

Cause of schedule change:

Target

31-Dec-2019

Predicted Finish

29-Jan-2020

Accelerated Voice HW development

Completed On

Gap (days)

Late: 29d

Pull-in/

Week

0

Health

Late Window: 31-Dec-2019 \

Early Window: 01-Dec-2019

N

lateral




Critical Path to Release to MFG

Quarter 4th Quarter 1st Quarter 2nd Quarter 3rd Quarter 4th Quarter 1st Quarter 2nd Quarter 3rd Quar

Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug

1: Voice: Procure hardware development platform

1: Voice: Develop hardware .
1: Voice: Hardware developed

1: Voice: Integrate h/w & s/w to demonstrate voice call
1: Voice: S-Phone prototype for Voice demonstrated

3/10/19

4/24/19

1: Video/Data: Integrate hadware with VVoice-only hardware
1: Video/Data: Hardware developed
1: Video/Data: Integrate h/w & s/w to demonstrate Video/Data
1: Video/Data: S-Phone prototype for Voice, Video and Data demonstrated

Cause of schedule change: 524119

Accelerfated Voice HW development ai2/19

V¥ 6/30/19
8/12/19 1: First S-Phone prototype demonstrated to customer in the lab

1: Verify S-Phone prototype in lab

- 1: Verify S-Phone prototype in field

1: Conduct trials on PicTel's network

8/15/19 Y V¥ 930119
1/9/20 1: S-Phone field tests passed and approved by PicTel

. 1: Manufacture and verify first 1000 phones

1211119 P» « 12/31119

2/8/20 1: S-Phone released to manufacturing

+—

146 day pull-in



Focus on next target milestone
project within the project

lateral



Next Milestone:

Target Milestone Target Predicted Finish Completed On Gap (days)  Pull-in/ Health
Week

Il-;l;st S-Phone prototype demonstrated to customer in the 30-Jun-2019 2-Aug-2019 Late: 33d 1 P
31-Oct-2019
17-Oct-2019 . -
Schedule Trend indicates good chance
3-Oct-2019
of being early, 1 day a week needed to
= 5-Sep-2019 —. i =
g e pull-in to hit target date Schedule Trend of Protos Demo’d in Lab
: 22-Aug-2019 .,
g Ao Pull-in:..’;éd(p?-Aug-ZMQ)
25-Jul-2019 R
11-Jul-2019 ..'~.. Target: 30-Jun-2019 —\\
27-Jun-2019 .“
13-Jun-2019
Y 1 1 T Qtr 4, 2018 Qtr 1, 2019 Qtr 2, 2019 Qtr 3, 2019 Qtr 4, 2019 Qtr 1, 2020 Qtr 2, 2020 '
F S FF S S FT TS ST FF S S S S S S S S
o o P P 0 0 ¢ W e o SUg Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Ju
LS VN N ¥ Q¥ 9 9 o .9 v o K @ N :

Voice: Procure hardware development platform

Voice: Develop hardware

. Voice: Test hardware

Voice: Hardware developed

Voice: Integrate h/w & s/w to demonstrate voice call
Voice: S-Phone prototype for Voice demonstrated

3/10/19

: 4/24/19

Critical path to Protos Demo’d in Lab ;

Video/Data: Integrate hadware with Voice-only hardware
Video/Data: Hardware developed
Video/Data: Integrate h/w & s/w to demonstrate Video/Data

5/24/19

! 8/12/19 Video/Data: S-Phone prototype for Voice, Video and Data demonstrated
V¥ 6/30/18
l 8/12/19 First S-Phone prototype demonstrated to customer in the lab



Schedule Trends of Critical Path Tasks to Proto Demonstrated in Lab

Wigglets

i )I‘ﬁice: Integrate h/w & s/w to demonstrate voice call

mieo/Data: Integrate h/w & s/w to demonstrate Video/Dse

- \Joice: evelopment platform

"\fpice: Test hardware
) \/ﬂ;e: Develop hardware

wdeo/Data: Integrate hadware with Voice-only hardware

cho/Data: Hardware developed

lateral

Trend Since
9/11/2018
(days/week)

Trend
(days/timeframe)

10.3

9.3

43

0.5

Slipped 53 days over
the past 36 days

Slipped 27 days over
the past 36 days

Days From Critical
Path

Significant slippage on

<
Slipped 18 days over
the past 29 days

Slipped 2 days over the

3.1

3.1

3.1

past 29 days

Pulled-in 13 days over
the past 29 days

Pulled-in 13 days over
the past 29 days

Pulled-in 13 days over
the past 29 days

® these critical path tasks



Critical Paths to Proto Demo’ed in Lab with pull-in actions

Days from Target Date

Target: 6/30/2019

Actions Owner
Voice: P g dovel . 1 meet with sourcing and accelerate PR Jack
p;)al::fz}mrocure araware adevelopmen Brian P 0 (43) 8/1 2/201 9
Voice: Setup development 1 Explore using supplier's cloud service Jill
envirt;nment Mol 10 (33) 8/2/2019
1 start development on cloud emulator Jane
Video/Data: Develop hardware g:::rz 15 (28) 7/ 28/ 201 9
A
Video/Data: Applications received from
customer > Video/Data: Port new John M 25 (18) 7/18/2019
applications
=Voice: Develop test software g:::r'; 30 (13) 7/13/2019
[
Days behind each Critical Path Pull-in actions on top 3 critical paths

lateral



Critical Paths to Proto Demo’ed in Lab

CP | Duration |  Activity Start Finish Qtr 4, 2018 Qtr 1, 2019 Qtr 2, 2019 Qtr 3, 2019 Qtr 4, 2019 Qtr 1, 202
Owner Oct | Nov | Dec Jan | Feb | Mar Apr | May | Jun Jul | Aug | Sep Oct | Nov | Dec Jan | Feb |
336d 9/11/18 8/12/19
226 d . -, . . . .
1 g s et Red is 1st Critical Path which is driving end date
1 46 d Brian P 9/11/18 10/26/18 = 1: Voice: Procure hardware development platform
1 90 d Brian P 10/27/18 1/24/19 1: Voice: Develop hardware
5 60 d Susan Peters 10/27/18 12/25/18 5: Voice: Develop test software
1 45 d Brian P 1/25/19 3/10/19 1: Voice: Test hardware
1 0 d Brian P 3/10/19 3/10/19 3/1 0/19 ¢ )1:Voice: Hardware developed
184 d 9/18/18 3/20/19
2 34 d Neil 9/18/18 10/21/18|uim; 2: Voice: Setup development environment
2 60 d Neil 10/22/18 12/20/18 2: Voice: Write test software 2nd Cr|t|Ca| Path |S 1 0 dayS beh|nd CP1
2 90 d Neil 10/22/18 1/19/19 s 2: Voice: Write and debug firmware (unit test)
2 90 d Neil 12/21/18 3/20/19 - 2: Voice: Integrate and test fimrware on FPGA
2 0 d Neil 3/20/19 3/20/19 3/20/19 ¢ 2:Moice: Firmware developed
1 45 d Susan Peters 3/11/19 4/24/19 : 1: Voice: Integrate h/w & s/w to demonstrate voice call
1 0 d Brian Andersot 4/24/19 4/24/19 4/24/19 ¢ 1: Vivice: S-Phone prototype for Voice demonstrated
307 d 10/10/18 8/12/19
120 d 1/25/19 5/24/19
3 75 d Susan Peters 1/25/19 4/9/19 3: Video/Data: Develop hardware
1 30 d Susan Peters 4/25/19 5/24/19 mmmmmnem 10 Video/Data: Integrate hadware with Voice-only hardware
1 0 d Susan Peters 5/24/19 5/24/19 5/24/19 ¢ 1:Video/Data: Hardware developed
247d 10/10/18 6/13/19
4 0dJohn M 2/28/19 2/28/19 2/28/19 @ 4: Video/Data: Applications received from customer
4 60 d John M 3/1/19 4/29/19 R SIS 4: Video/Data: Port new applications
4 60 d John M 4/15/19 6/13/19 e, 4 Video/Data: Test new applications
4 0dJohn M 6/13/19 6/13/19 6/13/19 4 4: Video/Data: New Phone Applications ported
1 80 d Brian Andersc 5/25/19 8/12/19 == 1: Video/Data: Integrate h/w & s/w to demonstrate Video/Data
1 0 d Brian Andersor 8/12/19 8/12/19 8/12/19 ¢ 1:Video/Data: S-Phone prototype for Voice, Video and Data
1 0d 6/30/19 6/30/19 V¥ 6/30/19
1 0 d Jim Smith 8/12/19 8/12/19 8/12/19 ¢ 1: First S-Phone prototype demonstrated to customer in the Ig

Critical Path Priorities



Late Simulation Proto Demo’d in Lab

4 Activity Owner: Bill Sacks

Get PicTel regs
Verify product regs with PicTel
S-Phone requirements and features defined
4 Activity Owner: Brian Anderson
Voice: S-Phone prototype for Voice demonstrated
Video/Data: Integrate h/w & s/w to demonstrate Video/Data
Video/Data: S-Phone prototype for Voice, Video and Data demonstrated
4 Activity Owner: Brian P
Voice: Procure hardware development platform
Voice: Develop hardware
Voice: Test hardware
Voice: Hardware developed
4 Activity Owner: Jim Smith
Establish change management procedure
First S-Phone prototype demonstrated to customer in the lab
4 Activity Owner: Joe Bloggs
Translate PicTel regs into product regs
4 Activity Owner: John M
Video/Data: Evaluate and procure development platform
Video/Data: Write testbench software
Video/Data: Applications received from customer
Video/Data: Port new applications
Video/Data: Test new applications
Video/Data: New Phone Applications ported
4 Activity Owner: Mike P
Video/Data: Implement new data protocol features (unit test)
Video/Data: Test new data protocol features
Video/Data: Protocolsoftware developed
4 Activity Owner: Neil
Voice: Setup development environment
Voice: Write test software
Voice: Write and debug firmware (unit test)
Voice: Integrate and test fimrware on FPGA
Voice: Firmware developed
4 Activity Owner: Paul B
Video/Data: Implement new data protocol features
Video/Data: Test new data protocol features
Voice: Layer 2 & Layer 3 Protocols developed
4 Activity Owner: Steve B
Video/Data: Implement new firmware features (unit test)
Video/Data: Integrate and test new firmware features
Video/Data:New firmware developed
4 Activity Owner: Susan Peters
Voice: Develop test software
Voice: Integrate h/w & s/w to demonstrate voice call
Video/Data: Develop hardware
Video/Data: Integrate hadware with Voice-only hardware
Video/Data: Hardware developed

Latest Latest Days To Pull-in 18 Qtr 3, 2018 Qtr 4, 2018 Qtr 1, 2019 Qtr 2, 2019 Qtr 3, 2019 Qtr 4, 2019 Qtr 1, 2020 Qtr 2, 20:
w Juratiorv Start « Finish « (Red)/Float « Jun  Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May
131d 9/11/18 1/27/19 i
71d 9/11/18 11/20/18 -8d -8d Get PicTel regs
30d 12/28/18 1/26/19 7d Verify product reqs with PicTel
od 1/27/19 1/27/19 7d ~1-1/19/2019 i@ S-Phone requirements and features defined
110d 3/13/19 6/30/19 :
od 3/13/19 3/13/19 -43 d : -43 d4/24 Voice: S-Phone prototype for Voice demonstrated
80d 4/12/19 6/30/19 -43 d -43d ' Video/Data: Integrate h/iw & s/w to demonstrate Video/Data
od 6/30/19 6/30/19 -43d : -43 d8/-1-2+29-1-9—. Video/Data: S-Phone prototype for Voice, Video and Data demonstrated
181d 9/11/18 1/27/19 ;
46 d 9/11/18 10/26/18 -43 d -43d 1 Procure hardwgre development platform
90 d 9/14/18 12/12/18 -43 d Voice: Develop hardvare
45d 12/13/18 1/26/19 -43 d ' Voice: Test hardware
od 1/27/19 1/27/19 -43d : HO#EM Voice: Hardware developed
264d 10/10/18 6/30/19 i
37d 10/10/18 1/26/19 72d tablish ¢hangg management procedufe
od 6/30/19 6/30/19 -43d -43 d5/36/2019—p First S-Phone prototype demonstrated to customer in the lab
30d 11/28/18 12/27/18
30d 11/28/18 12/27/18 7d Translate PicTel relgs into product regs
247d 10/10/18 5/26/19
37d 10/10/18 11/15/18 -3d -3d Late and prpcure develppment platform
90 d 11/13/18 2/10119 =3d Video/Data: Write testbench software
0d 2/11/19 2/11/19 -18d : ()| Video/Data: Applications received from customer
60 d 2/11/119 4/11/19 -18d -18 Video/Data: Port new applications
60 d 3/28/19 5/26/19 -18 d : -18/d Video/Data: Test new applications
od 5/26/19 5/26/19 -18d 6/—1@201-9—‘ Video/Data: New Phone Applications ported
150d 11/13/18 4/12/19 :
100 d 11/13/18 2/20/19 -8d -8|d :|Implement new data protocol features (unit test)
75d 1/27/19 4/11/19 -8d ' Video/Data: Test new data protocol features
od 4/12/19 4/12/19 -8d Video/Data: Protocolsoftware developed
184 d 9/18/18 2/15/19
34d 9/18/18 10/21/18 -33d 33d —g relopmgent environment
60 d 9/19/18 11/17/18 -33d -33d oice: Vrite test spftware
90 d 9/19/18 12/17/18 -33d -33d Voice: Write and debug firmware (unit test)
90 d 11/18/18 2/15/19 -33d ; Voice: Integrate and test fimrware on FPGA
od 2/15/19 2/15/19 -33d : 33/20/2040-@ Voice: Firmware developed
173.25d 9/11/18 2/25/19 : -
1M11d 9/11/18 12/30/18 -5.25d -5.25d Videp/Data: Implement new|data protocol features
90 d 11/28/18 2/25/19 -5.25d -+ | Video/Data| Test new data protocol features
od 2/25/19 2/25/19 -5.25d (B8 i Voice: Layer 2 & Layer 3 Protocols developed
145d 11/18/18 4/12/19 :
100d 11/18/18 2/25/119 -3d §-3 d . Video/Data:|Implement new firmware features (unit test)
90d 112119 4/11/119 -3d -3d Video/Data: Integrate and test new firmware features
od 4/12/19 4/12/19 -3d : @ Video/Data:New firmware developed
210d 10/14/18 4/12/19
60 d 10/14/18 12/12/18 -13d -13d a| Develop test software
45d 1/27/119 3/12/19 -43 d | —— s Voice: Integrate h/w & s/w to demonstrate voice call
75d 12/28/18 3/12/19 -28 d deo/Data: Develop hardware
30d 3/13/19 4/11/19 -43d : - Video/Data: Integrate hadware with Voice-only hardware
od 4/12/19 4/12/19 -43d -43 d5 Video/Data: Hardware developed

Days needed to be pulled-in to hit target date on time

lateral



Acceleration Priorities Proto Demo’d in Lab

Activity Owner

Function

Completion Group

Needed Date

Current Date

Days IEarly

Voice: Procure hardware development platfc Brian P

Voice: Develop hardware Brian P
Voice: Test hardware Brian P
Voice: Hardware developed Brian P

Voice: Integrate h/w & s/w to demonstrate viSusan Peters
Voice: S-Phone prototype for Voice demonsiBrian Anderson
Video/Data: Integrate hadware with Voice-orSusan Peters
Video/Data: Hardware developed Susan Peters
Video/Data: Integrate h/w & s/w to demonstiBrian Anderson
Video/Data: S-Phone prototype for Voice, Vi Brian Anderson
First S-Phone prototype demonstrated to cu Jim Smith
Voice: Setup development environment Neil

Voice: Write test software Neil

Voice: Write and debug firmware (unit test) Neil

Voice: Integrate and test fimrware on FPGA Neil

Voice: Firmware developed Neil
Video/Data: Develop hardware Susan Peters
Video/Data: Applications received from custcJohn M
Video/Data: Port new applications John M
Video/Data: Test new applications John M
Video/Data: New Phone Applications ported John M
Voice: Develop test software Susan Peters
Get PicTel regs Bill Sacks

Video/Data: Implement new data protocol fe Mike P
Video/Data: Test new data protocol features Mike P
Video/Data: Protocolsoftware developed Mike P
Video/Data: Implement new data protocol fe Paul B
Video/Data: Test new data protocol features Paul B
Voice: Layer 2 & Layer 3 Protocols develope Paul B
Video/Data: Implement new firmware feature Steve B
Video/Data: Integrate and test new firmware Steve B

Video/Data:New firmware developed Steve B
Video/Data: Evaluate and procure developmJohn M
Video/Data: Write testbench software John M
Translate PicTel regs into product regs Joe Bloggs
Verify product reqs with PicTel Bill Sacks

S-Phone requirements and features defined Bill Sacks
Establish change management procedure  Jim Smith

lateral

9/14/2018
12/12/2018
1/26/2019
1/27/2019
3/12/2019
3/13/2019
4/11/2019
4/12/2019
6/30/2019
6/30/2019
6/30/2019
9/19/2018
11/17/2018
12/17/2018
2/15/2019
2/15/2019
3/12/2019
2/11/2019
4/11/2019
5/26/2019
5/26/2019
12/12/2018
11/13/2018
2/20/2019
4/11/2019
4/12/2019
12/25/2018
2/25/2019
2/25/2019
2/25/2019
4/11/2019
4/12/2019
11/13/2018
2/10/2019
12/27/2018
1/26/2019
1/27/2019
1/26/2019

10/26/2018
1/24/2019
3/10/2019
3/10/2019
4/24/2019
4/24/2019
5/24/2019
5/24/2019
8/12/2019
8/12/2019
6/30/2019

10/21/2018

12/20/2018
1/19/2019
3/20/2019
3/20/2019

4/9/2019
2/28/2019
4/29/2019
6/13/2019
6/13/2019

12/25/2018

11/20/2018
2/28/2019
4/19/2019
4/19/2019

12/30/2018

3/3/2019
3/3/2019
2/28/2019
4/14/2019
4/14/2019

11/15/2018
2/13/2019

12/20/2018
1/19/2019
1/19/2019

11/15/2018



Days
from
_CPv CP + Name

4 Activity Owner: Bill Sacks

6 35 GetPicTel regs
4 Activity Owner: Brian P
1 0 Voice: Procure hardware development platform
4 Activity Owner: Jim Smith
10 115  Establish change management procedure
4 Activity Owner: John M
- 25  Video/Data: Applications received from customer
8 40 Video/Data: Evaluate and procure development platform
4 Activity Owner: Neil
2 10  Voice: Setup development environment
2 10  Voice: Write test software
2 10  Voice: Write and debug firmware (unit test)
4 Activity Owner: Paul B
7 38 Video/Data: Implement new data protocol features
A

Amount of float time

®(Critical Path Priorities

What to focus on

Activity ct'18 Nov 18 Dec ‘18 Jan 19 Feb '19 Mar 19 Apr ‘19
v DJuratior+ Owner Start < Finish - 14 21 28 4 11 18 256 2 @9 16 23 30 6 13 20 27 3 10 17 24 3 10 17 24 31 7 14 21 28 5
71d 9/11/18 11/20/18
71 d Bill Sacks 9/11/18 11/20/18 5 6: Get PicTel regs
46d 9/11/18 10/26/18
46 d Brian P 9/11/18 10/26/18 ., 4 1: Voice: Procure hardware development platform
37d 10/10/18 11/15/18
37 d Jim Smith 10/10/18 11/15/18 e 10: Establish change management procedure
142d 10/10/18 2/28/19
0dJohn M 2/28/19 2/28/19 | 2/28/2019 (#) 4: Video/Data: Applications received from customer
37dJohn M 10/10/18 11/15/18 e 8: Video/Data: Evaluate and procure development platform
124d 9/18/18 119119
34 d Neil 9/18/18 10/21/18 s 2: Voice: Setup development environment
60 d Neil 10/22/18 12/20/18 ! = 2: Voice: Write test software
90 d Neil 10/22/18 1/19/19 2: Voice: Write and debug firmware (unit test)
111d 9/11/18 12/30/18
111 d Paul B 9/11/18 12/30/18 | e T \/ideo/Data: Implement new data protocol features

lateral

Yellow is baseline from last week



How to create example report set

lateral



Schedule Overview

INSPECTOR TOOLS REFRESH ANALYZER REPORT RESOURCES FACEBOOK Task Resource Report Project View
=] ; ; @q g -
TARGET:First S-Phone prototype E @ @ QQ <4 O\ @ él_‘a
demonwa“:t,::umme”" TARG:E;:‘;:::’:;‘;‘: " W'Nmmsl;:f:::':';‘“‘ to R_eport Targets Targets I_Exec Focus This Tasks This » Late Analysis
6/30/19 9/30/19 12721719 This Week | fIn Gantt Report View v Week ¥ Week v Simulator v v
Oct INn\< .D(-( lan Feb Mar Apr IMuy lun lul IAug Iﬁup .O(.I an\' |D(-l( Jan . Overview Critical Path
qn?t/‘:: Identify and Confirm S-Phone Requirements with PicTel Finish
: 5/MAB. 112919 = = _= # ! Y = == — ; = I — <
Develop arld D S-Phone Prototype in Lab Conduct Extensive Lab and Field Tests H S = =" MBI BRBBEZEZFT LD B 3% Q@ Q @MAE - Fraconpl B v
9118 - 82719 8/3/19 - 12/30/19
Develop S Phone Manufacturing|Capability ’ Report This Week X
8/3/19 - 1/29/20
. . .
\\ F Overview Critical Path
First S-Phone prototype S-Phone released to
demonstrated to customer in manufacturing 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9
s v [ Level1 ~] Wigglech Critical Path Focus Th Tasks Th
8/2/19 ) : - igglechart e ritical Pa ocus This asks This
S-Phone f,,:z,b,;, md‘m Timeline |4  Targets | — I - Wigglechart | o Jon 1 Critical Path | o neien Week Week
Qtr4,2018 Qtr 1, 2019 Qtr 2,2019 atr 3,2019 Qtr 4, 2019 Qtr 1, 2020 atr 2, 2020 P 12730719 - - — — - -
Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb  Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov  Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun High-level Schedule High level tasks Trend of all Trend of 3 most Critical path to Top 10 critical Focus for the Project task list
Identify and Confirm S-Phone Requirements with PicTel timeline of the relative to of the project project important Target. How has paths to Target coming week for the coming
Develop and Demenstrate S-Phene Prototype in Lab project Targets milestones milestones it changed? for the top 10 week
Conduct Extensive Lab and Field Tests What caused critical paths
Develop S-Phane Manufacturing Capability the change?
21119 P « 123119
218120 4 S-Phons releasad to manufacturing First S-Phone prototype demonstrated to custom j
L)
29 days late, with <1 day a weekpull-in needed
Report This Week
— Overview » Critical Path
Level 1 vl - - . .
Timeline Targets Wigglechart Wigglechart Critical Path Critical Path Focus This Tasks This
-> 3 Show > > 3on1l > Analysis Week Week
High-level Schedule High level tasks Trend of all Trend of 3 most Critical path to Top 10 critical Focus for the Project task list
timeline of the relative to of the project project important Target. How has paths to Target coming week for the coming
project Targets milestones milestones it changed? for the top 10 week
What caused critical paths

Purpose: Overview of top-down
schedule project relative to the

final target

lateral

the change?

First S-Phone prototype demonstrated to custom LI



Current Schedule Relative to Target Commitments

Qtr 4, 2018

Qrr 1, 2019

Report This Week

i

Qtr 2, 2019 Qtr 3, 2019 Qtr 4, 2019 Qtr 1, 2020 atr 2, 2020
Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jur — Qverview Critical Path
: V¥ 63019 I_
8/12/19. 4. First S-Pho! [ inthe lab 4
815119 W mv 9/30/19 ’ 4 1 ® 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9
119120 4. S-Phone field tests passed and approved by PicTel I Level 1 w
1211118 « 1231119 . Wigglechart . Critical Path Focus This Tasks This
2/8/20 4p S-Phone released to manufacturing Timeline | Targets Show | — Wigglechart - 30on 1 Critical Path Analvsis Week Week
High-level Schedule High level tasks Trend of all Trend of 3 most Critical path to Top 10 critical Focus for the Project task list
- timeline of the relative to of the project project important Target. How has paths to Target coming week for the coming
) project Targets milestones milestones it changed? for the top 10 week
. What caused critical paths

15-May 20 Schedule Trends of Key Milestones the change?

2 Time o ntarcept ~_ First S-Phone prototype demonstrated to custom j
& S5Feb2020 29Jan-2020 (Pull-in: 146d)
2 Target: 31-Dec-2019
[
g 17-De S >
g 30-Doc-2019 {Pull-in: 146d)

8.0ct-2019 S, Report This Week )

rarget: 30-Sep-2019
D ———
‘\/ \ < — Overview & Critical Path
-Mk2019 02-Aug-2019 (Pull-in; 564} Target: 30-Jun-2019 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 9
I Level 1 vl - ] :
Pt 8. Phana et demorietad 1 stomee i P fud ot pusiod and ppaned by PTel - - Wigglechart - Critical Path Focus This Tasks This
1My S S S S S 5 Timeline |- Targets |- — = Wigglechart | o 3onl L5 | Critical Path Lt Week Week
A oo A
’ . High-level Schedule High level tasks Trend of all Trend of 3 most Critical path to Top 10 critical Focus for the Project task list
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|
4 Activity Owner: Jim Smith 264d 10/10/18 6/30/189 | B I First S-Phone proto demonsij
5 Establish change o proced: 37d  10/10M18 1/26/19 72d (st |Establish ¢hang p ‘ prototype
50 [&T.  First S-Phone prototyp dto in the lab 0d 6/30/19 6/30/19 -43d ! | -43 d6/36/2039-¢@ Firs All Targets r
4 Activity Owner: Joe Bloggs 30d 11/28/18 12/27/18 ! ! )
3 Translate PicTel reqs into product regs 30d 11/28/18 12/127/18 7d - PicTel regs into product regs
4 Activity Owner: John M 247d 10/10/18 5/26/19 y I
a1 Video/Data: Evaluate and procure developmant platform 37d 10/10/18 11/15/18 -3d -3d . \(idea/Dath: Evalliate and prpcure platform o
42 Video/Data: Write testbench software 90d 11/13/18 2/10/19 -:;: 3d - te losl?on;h sof?wa.ro ol Task Criteria
43 Vidso/Data: Applications received from customer 0d /1119 2/11/19 -1 !
44 Video/Data: Port new applications 60 d 211119 4/11/19 -18d { . VideolData: Port new All Tasks v
45 Yideo/Data: Test new applications 60d 3/28/19 5/26/19 -18d H - = lVldeofDat'
46 Video/Data: New Phone Applications ported od 5/26/19 5/26/19 -18d 8utB2Do—¢) VideoDi  Sort By
4 Activity Owner: Mike P 150d 1113118 4/12118 l Task ID L‘
37 Video/Data: Implement new data protocol features (unit test) 100 d 11113118 2/120/19 -8d | ey /idealDatal lm.plement new data protc
38 Video/Data: Test new data protocol features 75d 1/27/119 4/11/19 -8d : 18 dl || | Vld.ea"Dala: Testnew da . 5
39 Vidso/Data: Protocolsoftware developed od 4/12/19 4/12/19 -8d 4/19/28t9 4 VideoData: Protocolse roup By
4 Activity Owner: Neil 184d 9/18/18 2/15M19 : 1 I Activity Owner 3
16 Yoice: Setup development environment 34d 9/18/18 10/21/18 -33d -33d 1—-‘_-_-_5 Voicg: Setup loprygent
17 Voice: Write test software 60d 9/19/18 1117118 -33d -33d o - - \oice: firite test s.oftwala )
18 : Write and debug firmware (unit test) 90d 9/19/18 12/17/18 -33d 33d o - | Voice: Wrile and d.obug firmware {unit test) Show Summary Tasks |7
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Acceleration Priorities Proto Demo’d in Lab
Late Simulator X
Activity Owner Function Completion Group Needed Date Current Date Ta rget
[~ | [~ | [~ | [~ | [~ |

Voice: Procure hardware development platfoBrian P 9/14/2018 10/26/2018 (43) I First S-Phone prototype demonsi «
Voice: Develop hardware Brian P 12/12/2018 1/24/2019 (43) e
Voice: Test hardware Brian P 1/26/2019 3/10/2019 (43) ‘s
Voice: Hardware developed Brian P 112712019 3/10/2019 (43) All Targets |_
Voice: Integrate h/w & s/w to demonstrate viSusan Peters 3/12/2019 4/24/2019 (43)
Voice: S-Phone prototype for Voice demons!Brian Anderson 3/13/2019 4/24/2019 (43)
Video/Data: Integrate hadware with Voice-or Susan Peters 4/11/2019 5/24/2019 (43)
Video/Data: Hardware developed Susan Peters 4/12/2019 5/24/2019 (43)
Video/Data: Integrate h/w & s/w to demonstiBrian Anderson 6/30/2019 8/12/2019 (43)
Video/Data: S-Phone prototype for Voice, Vi Brian Anderson 6/30/2019 8/12/2019 (43) ) )
First S-Phone prototype demonstrated to cu Jim Smith 6/30/2019 6/30/2019 (43) Task Criteria
Voice: Setup development environment Neil 9/19/2018 10/21/2018 (33) fre
Vo!cef Wr!te test software . Nefl 11/17/2018 12/20/2018 (33) l A" Tasks v
Voice: Write and debug firmware (unit test) Neil 12/17/2018 1/19/2019 (33)
Voice: Integrate and test fimrware on FPGA Neil 2/15/2019 3/20/2019 (33) at
Voice: Firmware developed Neil 2/15/2019 3/20/2019 (33) s SOft By
Video/Data: Develop hardware Susan Peters 3/12/2019 4/9/2019 (28)
Video/Data: Applications received from custc.John M 2/11/2019 2/28/2019 (18)
Video/Data: Port new applications John M 4/11/2019 4/29/2019 (18) ste TaSk ID v
Video/Data: Test new applications John M 5/26/2019 6/13/2019 (18) —
Video/Data: New Phone Applications ported John M 5/26/2019 6/13/2019 (18) la
Voice: Develop test software Susan Peters 12/12/2018 12/25/2018 (13) o) Group By
Get PicTel regs Bill Sacks 11/13/2018 11/20/2018 (8)
Video/Data: Implement new data protocol fe Mike P 2/20/2019 2/28/2019 (8) N\
Video/Data: Test new data protocol features Mike P 4/11/2019 4/19/2019 (8) ACtIVIty Owner L
Video/Data: Protocolsoftware developed Mike P 4/12/2019 4/19/2019 (8)
Video/Data: Implement new data protocol fe Paul B 12/25/2018 12/30/2018 (5)
Video/Data: Test new data protocol features Paul B 2/25/2019 3/3/2019 (5) v
Voice: Layer 2 & Layer 3 Protocols develope Paul B 2/25/2019 3/3/2019 (5) ShOW SU ey TaSkS I_
Video/Data: Implement new firmware feature Steve B 2/25/2019 2/28/2019 (3) an
Video/Data: Integrate and test new firmware Steve B 4/11/2019 4/14/2019 3) Include Completed
Video/Data:New firmware developed Steve B 4/12/2019 4/14/2019 (3)
Video/Data: Evaluate and procure developmJohn M 11/13/2018 11/15/2018 (3)
Video/Data: Write testbench software  John M 2/1012019 21312019 ) < Export Report [v
Translate PicTel regs into product reqs Joe Bloggs 12/27/12018 12/20/2018 7 fe
Verify product reqs with PicTel Bill Sacks 1/26/2019 1/19/2019 7
S-Phone requirements and features defined Bill Sacks 1/27/2019 1/19/2019 7 51
Establish change management procedure  Jim Smith 1/26/2019 11/15/2018 72 Exit Generate

21
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Purpose: Lists the tasks that need
to be accelerated based on the

number of days they need to be
accelerated to hit the next target
on time. lateral




What to focus on in the coming week

,D,“D’r',f Activity ct'18 Nov "18 Dec'18 Jan"19 Feb'19 Mar 19 Apr°19
CPv CP ~ Name - Juratior v Owner ~ Start ~ Finish ~ 14 21 28 4 11 18 25 2 & 16 23 30 6 13 20 27 3 10 17 24 3 10 17 24 31 7 14 21 28 5
4 Activity Owner: Bil Sacks 71d 9/11/18 11/20/18
6 35 GetPicTel reqs 71 d Bill Sacks 911/18 11/20/18 ssssssmmeessenny 6: Get PicTel reqs.
4 Activity Owner: Brian P 46d 81118 10/26/18
1 0 Voice: Procure P 46 d Brian P 9/11118 10/26/18 | smsmmmm 1: Voice: Procure hardware development platform
4 Activity Owner: Jim Smith a7d 101018 11/15/18
10 115 ish change p d 37 d Jim Smith 10/10/18 11/15/18 s 10 Establish change management procedure
4 Activity Owner: John M 142d 10/10/18 2/28/19
4 25  \Video/Data: App ived from 0dJohn M 2/28/19 2/28/19 2/28/2018 '#) 4 Video/Data: Applications received from customer
8 40  Video/Data: Evaluate and procure development platform 37 d John M 10/10/18 11/15/18 | s 8: Video/Data: Evaluate and procure development platform
4 Activity Owner: Neil 124d 9/18/18 1/19/19
2 10 Voice: Setup development environment 34 d Neil 9/18/18 10/21/18 Lmmm 2! Voice: Setup development envircament er() rt This Week
2 10 Voice: Write test software 60 d Neil 10/22/18 12/20/18 2. Voice: Write test software
2 10 Voice: Write and debug firmware (unit test) 90 d Neil 10/22/18 1/19/19 2 Voice: Write and debug firmware (
4 Activity Owner: Paul B 111d 81118 12/30118 — Overview Critical Path
7 38 Video!Data: Implement new data protocol features 111 d Paul B 91118 1213018 7; VideoDats: Implement new dta protocol festures
I R nt o float time _ I _ Timel Taraet | Levell ~| Wiadlechart Wigglechart Critical Path Critical Path Focus This Tasks This
Yellow is baseline from lashweek WS ) =) SIOC I Show => Ygglechart | = 3% 01 fiucal Fath | =>  Analysis Week > Week
Critical Path Priorities INSPECTOR TOOLS REFRESH ANALYZER REP High-level Schedule High level tasks Trend of all Trend of 3 most Critical path to Top 10 critical Focus for the Project task list
timeline of the relative to of the project project important Target. How has paths to Target coming week for the coming
 — ‘ Window: 12/1/2019-12/31/2019 project Targets milestones milestones it changed? for the top 10 week
|<_ _>| What caused critical paths
. - 7
[& Finish: 2/8/2020 \ Focus Now X the change?
75 day 39 days Peel Project j
pull-in v late M Prob of Hitting Target Back Fe
Target
Change since IS- pe demonstrated to customer in the lab =~ Project i I o
3 05/11 (now) - No change ,Ver prototype in lal -
9 i hone prototype in field End of Window I 10/23/2018 = I
iv 05/11 (aft dat Il-i 10 d I ; duct trials on PicTel's network
/11 (after update/pull-in) - 10 day slip ¥ 91302019 Critical Path
B 1/9/12020 Q S-Phoge field tests passed and approved by
| 10/10 (before update on 05/11) - 85 day pull-in _ ® Num of Critical Paths I 10
- ¥ ez, Manufagture and verify first 1000 phone

| 12/1i2019 P 412@112019

Week-to-week change 2/8/2020 ¢ S-Phone rigased to manufacturing " Days from Critical Path | 30

v/ 10/02-10/10 - 61 day pull-in 1 ok Crteria
09/25-10/02 - 9 day pull-in I All Tasks j
Group By

I No Group| El

Show Summary Tasks [
Sort by Critical Path [v'

Exit Generate |

Included baseline from before
the Refresh meeting In this case, grouped by task owner

Purpose: Focuses team on what
they need to do in the coming

week, prioritized by nearness to

the critical path of the project.
. bro] lateral




CP Analysis (with Gantt)
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CP Analysis - default

CP Analysis report is based on the Target selected

®
INSPECTOR TOQLS REFRESH ANALYZER REPORT RESOURCES FACEBOOK Task Resource Report Project View Developer
>< > ‘ Target: 6/30/2019 < Critical Path (CP1) e X— Predecessors :||:] —> Successors
I
: y <= 3 Finish: 8/24/2019 CP1 Finish: 8/24/2019 ™™= | kB Al Preds B @ Al Suces
First S-Phone prototype demonstrated || 12 day 55 days Peel CP Analysis Logic
to customer in the lab v slipv late PTOD Of HITNG Target Back v Peel
§ Critical Path Analysis
— B = -= i N @ L B3 B —/ — )3 = EL « —— o .
al S5 = = 7 El © O BR BER =« == ? “ U @ 13 = ®\ @\ R B " == Critical Path Analysis With Schedule (PDF) and Wigglechart
v %l Critical Path Analysis Advanced
18 Qtr 4, 2018 Qtr 1, 2019 Qtr 2, 2019 _
Name Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun IE) Change Name/Location

10 Voice: Procure hardware development platform ; Voice: Procure hardware development platform

11 Voice: Develop hardware Voice: Develop hardware Peel Mode

13 Voice: Test hardware . Voice: Test hardware

14 Voice: Hardware developed 3/22/2019 Voice: Hardware develog Critical path and current peel

25 Voice: Integrate h/w & s/w to demonstrate voice call Voice: Integrat:

26 Voice: S-Phone prototype for VVoice demonstrated Voice: S-Phol /" Critical path and all peels

30 Video/Data: Integrate hadware with Voice-only hardware Video/L

31 Video/Data: Hardware developed 6/5/2019 Video. Current peel only

47 Video/Data: Integrate h/w & s/w to demonstrate Video/Data

48 Video/Data: S-Phone prototype for Voice, Video and Data demor 8 Sh N Critical Paths Onl

49 TARGET:First S-Phone prototype demonstrated to customer in the \ 4 ow Near-term Critical Paths Only

AN Firet S-Phnne nrotnfvne demnnstrated tn riistnmer in the |ah 8i

lateral



11 1
12 4
u 13 Voice: Test hardware
P — 1 Voice: Hardware developed
Voice: Setup development environment
17
18

Qtr 4, 2018
Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sej
:W 1: Veice: Procure hardware development platform

® cp Y |Name w Oct
10 | 1 Voice: Procure hardware development platform
Voice: Develop hardware
Voice: Develop test software

M}Z: Voice: Setup development enyironment

Qtr 1, 2019 Qtr 2, 2019 Qtr 3, 2019 Qtr 4, 2019 Qtr 1, 2020 Qtr 2, 2020 Qtr 3, 2020

25 ,1: Voice: Develop hardware
4: Voice: Develop test software
1: Veice: Test hardware
3/22/2018 ‘ 1: Voice: Hardware developed

2 Voice: Write test software
2 Voice: Write and debug firmware (unit test) rite and debug firmware (unit test)
19 2 Voice: Integrate and test fimrware on FPGA = 2: Voice: Integrate and test fimnware on FPGA
20 2 Voice: Firmware developed ® 2: Voice: Firmware developed
25 1 Voice: Integrate h/w & sfw to demonstrate voice call 1: Voice: Integrate hiw & s/w to demonstrate voice call
26 1 Voice: S-Phone prototype for Voice demonstrated ; 1: Voice: S-Phene prototype for Voice demonstrated
29 3 Video/Data: Develop hardware s 3t Video/Data: Develop hardware
30 1 Video/Data: Integrate hadware with Voice-only hardware 1: Video/Data: Integrate hadware with VVoice-only hardware
31 1 Video/Data: Hardware developed ([ ] 6/5/2019 i 1: Video/Data: Hardware developed
43 5 Video/Data: Applications recsived from customer 2/28/2019 (#; 5: Video/Data: Applications received from customer
44 5 Video/Data: Port new applications = 5 Video/Data: Port new applications
45 5 Video/Data: Test new applications 5: Video/Data: Test new applications
46 5 Video/Data: New Phone Applications ported 6/13/2018 5: Video/Data: New Phone Applications ported
47 1 Video/Data: Integrate h/w & s/w to demonstrate Video/Data 1: Video/Data: Integrate h/w & sw to demonstrate Video/Data
48 1 Video/Data: S-Phone prototype for Voice, Video and Data demonstrated 8/24/2019 1: Videco/Data: S-Phone prototype for Voice, Video and Data demonstrated
49 @ 1 TARGET:First S-Phone prototype demonstrated to customer in the lab A 4 6/30/201{
50 T 1 First S-Phone prototype demonstrated to customer in the lab 8/24/2019 1: First S-Phone prototype demonstrated to customer in the lab
AutoSave Dy & ® v < CP Analysis and Actions1 - Excel £ Search (JIt+Q) A\ neal mitchell Q &=

Home Insert Draw Page Layout Formulas Data Review View
DC14 v o fx

Critical Path Analysis: First S-Phone prototype demonstrated to customer in the lab

hep| Automatically generates Gantt with the 5 & Share | | |

critical paths and the Excel chart of the first
10 critical paths to the selected target

© laleralworks. All Rights Reserved

Days behind Critical path 1 @

Gap from target date

>

Voice: Procure hardware development
platform

Brian P 0 (55)

(45)
. Susan
Video/Data: Develop hardware Peters 15 (40)
— Susan
Voice: Develop test software Peters 30 (26)
Video/Data: Applications received from
customer > Video/Data: Port new John M 37 (18)
applications
Video/Data: Implement new data
protocol features Paul B “ a4
Video/Data: Evaluate and procure
development platform John M 62 &
Get PlcTel regs Bill Sacks 70 15 6/15/2019
Video/Data: Implement new firmware
features (unit test) Steve B s 2 6/10/2019
Translate PlcTel regs Into product reqs Joe Bloggs 85 30 5/31/2019

\4

Target: 6/30/2019

Actions Owner
1 action 1 person 1
CIPZVPIGE]Y 2 action 2 person 1
1 action 1 person 2
8/14/2019
1 actipn 1 person 3
8/9/2019

712512019

Record pull-in actions for first
3 critical paths during

711412019 Refresh meeting with team
present to confirm, distribute
report after meeting

7/18/2019

7/312019




CP Analysis - with embedded gantt

CP Analysis report is based on the Target selected
®

INSPECTOR TOQLS REFRESH ANALYZER REPORT RESOURCES FACEBOOK Task Resource Report Project View Developer

>< > © Target: 6/30/2019 < Critical Path (CP1) — <— Predecessors :||:] —> Successors
Y <= [ Finish: 8/24/2019 CP1 Finish: 8/24/2019 + ™= 2 All Preds B w5 All Suces
First S-Phone prototype demonstrated 12 day 55 days Peel CP Analysis Logic
to customer in the lab v |‘ slipv late PTOD Of HITNG Target Back ‘ > v Peel
== (Critical Path Analysis
] - _= AN U —— B~ I ! o —
al S5 = = ge El ‘@ O BR ER =« 5= ? “ U @ 123 "o ®\ @\ R B EIE‘ == (Critical Path Analysis With Schedule (PDF) and Wigglechart
v B Critical Path Analysis Advanced
18 Qtr 4, 2018 Qtr 1, 2019 Qtr 2, 2019 .
Name Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun . IE) Change Name/Location
10 Voice: Procure hardware development platform Voice: Procure hardware development platform ’
11 Voice: Develop hardware Voice: Develop hardware Peel Mode
13 Voice: Test hardware Voice: Test hardware
14 Voice: Hardware developed Voice: Hardware develog Critical path and current peel
25 Voice: Integrate h/w & s/w to demonstrate voice call Voice: Integrat:
26 Voice: S-Phone prototype for Voice demonstrated 5/6/2019 @ Voice: S-Phol </ Critical path and all peels
30 Video/Data: Integrate hadware with Voice-only hardware
31 Video/Data: Hardware developed Current peel only
47 Video/Data: Integrate h/w & s/w to demonstrate Video/Data :
48 Video/Data: S-Phone prototype for Voice, Video and Data demor ; 8 L
49 TARGET:First S-Phone prototype demonstrated to customer in the \ 4 Show Near-term Critical Paths Only
AN Firet S-Phnne nrotnfvne demnnstrated tn riistnmer in the |ah " 8i

lateral



CP Analysis - with em

@D @ - ¢

®

Embedded PDF of first 5 critical paths

Includes wigglechart to target that was selected in
the Inspector

CP Analysis report is based on the Target selected
This Excel file is an excellent report to send to
Core Team Members (one stop shop that requires

only one click to get)

Home Insert Draw Page Layout Formulas Data Review View Help Shape Format
@d d e d g a m ttEM BED("Packager Shell Object","")
Critical Path Analysis: First S-Phone prototype demonstrated to customer in the lab © lateralworks Al Rights Resenved
[ Top 5 Critical Paths
Target: 6/30/2019
Actions Owmer
Voice: Procure hardware
development platform 4 0 (55) 019
Voice: Setup development B - 5
environment Neil 10 (45) - 0
Video/Data: Develop hardware ::::"l 15 (40) - ¢ schedule (Z)Pdf X +
Voice: Develop testsofware S0 30 oo ) File | Cy/Users/nbm/AppData/Local/T... € Y& €= Sign
Peters
Video/Data: Applications received — \\
from customer > Video/Data: Port John M 3 (18) - 1 of 1 Q —|— r") A 'v‘ v % v Q @
new applications
Video/Data: Implement new data Paul B n (14)
1 . .
protocol features Release an FCC approved Solar-powered Smartphone (S-Phone) to production for PicTel for a BOM of $400 by December 2019
) 10/24/18 at 3:32 PM
Video/Data: Evaluate and procure John M 52 ) D cr D - — — -
development platform | I uration | Activity Start Finish Function Qtr 4, 2018 Qtr 1, 2019 Qtr 2, 2019 Qtr 3, 2019 Qtr
() Owner Oct | Nov | Dec | Jan | Feb | Mar | Apr | May | Jun | Jul | Aug | Sep | Oct ||
10 1 58 d Brian P 9/11/18 1117118 1: Voice: Procure hardware development platform
Get PlcTol Bill Sacks 11 1 90 d Brian P 11/8/18 2/5/19 1: Voice: Develop hardware
ot Pletel reas e nw 12 4 60 d Susan Peters 11/8/18 1/6/19 sy 3- Voice: Develop test software
13 1 45 d Brian P 2/6/19 3/22/19 :a 1: Voice: Test hardware
14 1 0d Brian P 3/22/19 3/22/19 3/22/2019 ¢ 1: Voice: Hardware developed
Video/Data: Implomm.n new Steve B 75 2 16 2 46 d Neil 9/18/18 11/2/18 2: Voice: Setup development environment
frmware features (unit test) 17 2 60 d Neil 11/3118 11119 e 2: Voice: Write test software
18 2 90 d Neil 11/3/18 1/31/19 s 2. Voice: Write and debug firmware (unit test)
anslate PicTel reas into product 19 2 90 d Neil 1/2/19 4/119 2: Voice: Integrate and test fimrware on FPGA
r SR Joe Bloggs | 85 30 20 2 0d Neil 4119 4/1/19 4111219 @ 2: Voice: Firmware developed
25 1 45 d Susan Peters 3/23/19 5/6/19 1: Voice: Integrate h/w & s/w to demonstrate voice
L 26 1 0 d Brian Andersor 5/6/19 5/6/19 5/6/2019 @ 1: Voice: S-Phone prototype for Voice demonstrate
arget Miesto Target 29 3 75 d Susan Pelers 2619 421119 cm— 3 Video/Data: Develop hardware
) i 30 1 30 d Susan Peters 5/7/19 6/5/19 ) mmmmmp 1: Video/Data: Integrate hadware with Voic
First $-Phone profylype demonstrated to customer in the 30-Jun-2019 31 1 0 d Susan Peters 6/5/19 6/5/19 6/5/2019 ¢ 1: Video/Data: Hardware developed
o 43 = 5 0dJohn M 2/28/19 2/28/19 2/28/2019 @-5: Video/Data: Applications received from customer
44 5 60 d John M 3/1/19 4/29/19 e - Video/Data: Port new applications
45 5 60 d John M 4/15/19 6/13/19 e 5: Video/Data: Test new applications
46 5 0dJohn M 6/13/19 6/13/19 6/13/2019) 4 5: Video/Data: New Phone Applications
31-0ct-2019 47 1 80 d Brian Andersc 6/6/19 8/24/19 5 1: Video/Data: Integ
48 1 0 d Brian Andersot 8/24/19 8/24/19 8/24/2p19 ¢ 1: Video/Data: S-P!
17-0ct-2019 49 [E 1 0d 6/30/19 6/30/19 V¥ 6/30/2019
30¢1-2019 50 1 0 d Jim Smith 8/24/19 8/24/19 8/24/2019 4 1: First S-Phone pr
19-Sep-2019
s 5-Sep-2019
“
£
i 22-Aug-2019
2
£ 8-Aug-2019
E Pull-in: 56d (02-Aug-2019)
25-Jul-2019
11-Jul-2019
27-Jun-2019
13-Jun-2019
30-May-2019 -
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CP Analysis - advanced

CP Analysis report is based on the Target selected
®

INSPECTOR TOQLS REFRESH ANALYZER REPORT RESOURCES FACEBOOK Task Resource Report Project View Developer

>< > © Target: 6/30/2019 < Critical Path (CP1) — <— Predecessors :||:] —> Successors
Y <= [ Finish: 8/24/2019 CP1 Finish: 8/24/2019 + ™= 2 All Preds B w5 All Suces
First S-Phone prototype demonstrated 12 day 55 days Peel CP Analysis Logic
to customer in the lab v |‘ slipv late PTOD Of HITNG Target Back ‘ > v Peel
== (Critical Path Analysis
[ ] - _= A VR —— T —— I ! o —
al S5 = = ge El ‘@ O BR ER =« 5= ? “ U @ 123 "o ®\ @\ R B EIE‘ == (Critical Path Analysis With Schedule (PDF) and Wigglechart
v B Critical Path Analysis Advanced
18 Qtr 4, 2018 Qtr 1, 2019 Qtr 2, 2019 _
Name Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun . IE) Change Name/Location
10 Voice: Procure hardware development platform ; Voice: Procure hardware development platform ’
11 Voice: Develop hardware Voice: Develop hardware Peel Mode
13 Voice: Test hardware ! . Voice: Test hardware
14 Voice: Hardware developed 3/22/2019 Voice: Hardware develog Critical path and current peel
25 Voice: Integrate h/w & s/w to demonstrate voice call ' Voice: Integrat:
26 Voice: S-Phone prototype for Voice demonstrated Voice: S-Phol </ C(Critical path and all peels
30 Video/Data: Integrate hadware with Voice-only hardware ; Video/L
31 Video/Data: Hardware developed 6/5/2019 Video. Current peel only
47 Video/Data: Integrate h/w & s/w to demonstrate Video/Data ;
48 Video/Data: S-Phone prototype for Voice, Video and Data demor ; 8 L
49 TARGET:First S-Phone prototype demonstrated to customer in the \ 4 Show Near-term Critical Paths Only
AN Firet S-Phnne nrotnfvne demnnstrated tn riistnmer in the |ah " 8i
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CP Analysis - advanced

Critical Path Analysis X

Constraints

Select how far from the first critical path you would like to see @ l()tayts t?()critical path [
O tas

Number of critical 10
paths to display

Narrow or expand number of critical paths @

To selected task v
First S-Phone prototype

demancirated to clictomer in

— Export Additions

i Add shedule as PDF
Include add-in reports shedule as r

Add Wigglechart I
— View

Generate chart v

VIeWIng optlons Display in Gantt r

Generate report |_

Executes choices (above) Critical Path Analysis [l
Find where multiple critical paths converge, these are the @ » Find Common Critical Paths
highest leveraged tasks to get pull-ins
Exit
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Acceleration Questions
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High level questions...

How far off are we from our target date (+ or -)? What is the schedule trend?

Do you have confidence that the team will/can hit the target date?  What factors will be/are barriers to timely delivery (per our
customer commitments)?

What is the critical path?



Strategic questions

- Do we have to “make” it? Could we “buy” it instead?

- Could we establish a development/alliance partner?

- Is it possible to change the product definition/functionality?
- How about re-use and/or use of common parts?

- Can we challenge the base technology assumptions?

- |s there a common reference architecture available (reuse vs. create from scratch)?

lateral



Tactical questions

- Can we eliminate (hon-value) activities?

- Could we make more activities take place concurrently?
- Could we find more resources internally?

- Could we find contract resources outside?

- Could we realistically reduce the duration estimates?

lateral



Questions for task owners

- Have you defined the right doneness criteria for XYZ target milestone?

- If yes, do you have all the tasks identified to fulfill the doneness criteria for the next major target milestone?

- If no, what is missing?
- Are the right tasks in the schedule?

- Do your durations reflect realistic risk and/or the estimated learning cycles needed, etc.?

- Are these the correct dependencies?

- Within your project, and across to/from other functions?

lateral



Questions for task owners

- Could any of your durations be accelerated?
- What do you need to make them go faster?

- Can you start anything sooner?

- What can be done differently, eliminated, concurrently, or changed to make XYZ go faster?
- What do you need to make this happen?
- Given your knowledge today, will you meet your schedule?

- If not, what are the barriers to finishing your part by X target date?
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Low Overhead Reporting - concepts
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Principles:

- All reporting is one page for each topic

- Never let it flow to a second slide

- Minimize overhead, reuse data from project schedule (instead of recreating it)

- Limit filtering, use live data
- Lots of white space, don’t fill up the slides

- Should take less than 30 minutes a week/project to generate

lateral



Project Summary

- High level report of current health of the project and where it is trending (4 bullet points)

- Status / where are we now?
- Why are we where we are now?
- What are we doing about it?

- What help do we need (from executive reviewers)?
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Trends of Key Milestones

- 3-1 Wigglechart or single Wigglecharts

- Includes status of each milestone + help needed (drawn from wigglechart files)
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Critical Path

- A. Overall project critical path (against last baseline)
- B. Near term path to next major milestone

- Include short description of each path

- |dentify problems and any needed help requested

lateral



Peels

- Show 3-5 peels (with wigglets of last milestone in the peel)
- Show Pull-in Actions (by critical path)
- Describe issues and potential problems

- Request any help needed

lateral



Risks

- List and describe open project risks that cause low confidence in the schedule
- For each risk, describe the mitigating actions being implemented

- Retire risks that are closed / resolved

lateral



If you only had one slide...

Qtr 4, 2018 Qtr 1, 2019 Qtr 2, 2019 Qtr 3, 2019 Qtr 4, 2019 Qtr 1, 2020 Qtr 2, 2020
Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun
! Identify and Confirm S-Phone Requirements with PicTel
Develop and Demonstrate S-Phone Prototype in Lab
Conduct Extensive Lab and Field Tests
- Develop S-Phone Manufacturing Capability
Ove rVIew 12119 P « 12131119
2/8/20 0 S-Phone released to manufacturing
CP | Duration |  Activity Start Finish Qtr 4,2018 Qtr 1, 2019 Qtr 2, 2019 Qtr 3,2019 Qtr 4, 2019 Qtr 1, 202
Owner Oct | Nov | Dec | Jan | Feb | Mar | Apr | May | Jun Jul | Aug | Sep | Oct | Nov | Dec | Jan | Feb ||
516 d 9/11/18 2/8/20] Rele
336d 9/11/18 8/12/19
226 d 9/11/18 4/24/19 Lz
1st 5 Critical Paths to
1 46 d Brian P 9/11/18 10/26/18|....tmmm 1: Voice: Procure hardware development platform
1 90 d Brian P 10/27/18 1/24/19 5 1: Voice: Develop hardware
5 60 d Susan Peters 102718 12/25/18 ; 5: Voice: Devélop test software N ext ta rg et
1 45 d Brian P 1/25/19 3/10/19 ; 1: Voice: Test hardware
1 0 d Brian P 3/10/19 3/10/19, 3/10/19 4 )1:Voice: Hardware developed
184 d 9/18/18 3/20/19
2 34 d Neil 9/18/18 10/21/18 |z 2: Voice: Setup development environment
2 60 d Neil 10/22/18 12/20/18 2: Voice: Write test software
2 90 d Neil 10/22/18 1/19/19 2: Voice: Write and debug firmware (unit test)
2 90 d Neil 12/21/18 3/20/19 2: Voice: Integrate and test fimrware on FPGA
2 0 d Neil 3/20/19 3/20/19, 3/20/19 4 2:)Moice: Firmware developed
1 45 d Susan Peters 3/11/19 4/24/19 = 1: Voice: Integrate h/w & s/w to demonstrate voice call
1 0 d Brian Andersot 4/24/19 4/24/19 4/24/19 ¢ 1: Vivice: S-Phone prototype for Voice demonstrated
307 d 10/10/18 8/12/19
120 d 1/25/19 5/24/19
3 75 d Susan Peters 1/25/19 4/9/19 3: Video/Data: Develop hardware
1 30 d Susan Peters 4/25/19 5/24/19 mmmmtm 11 Video/Data: Integrate hadware with Voice-only hardware
1 0 d Susan Peters 5/24/19 5/24/19 5/24/19 ¢ 1: Video/Data: Hardware developed
247d 10/10/18 6/13/19
4 0dJohn M 2/28/19 2/28/19, 2/28/19 @ 4: Video/Data: Applications received from customer
4 60 d John M 3/1/19 4/29/19 4: Video/Data: Port new applications
4 60 d John M 4/15/19 6/13/19 = 4: Video/Data: Test new applications
4 0dJohn M 6/13/19 6/13/19 6/13/19 ¢¢ 4: Video/Data: New Phone Applications ported
1 80 d Brian Andersc 5/25/19 8/12/19 1: Video/Data: Integrate h/w & s/w to demonstrate Video/Data
1 0 d Brian Andersor 8/12/19 8/12/19 8/12/19 ¢ 1:Video/Data: S-Phone prototype for Voice, Video and Data ¢
1 od 6/30/19 6/30/19 V¥ 6/30/19
1 0 d Jim Smith 8/12/19 8/12/19, 8/12/19 ¢ 1: Fjrst S-Phone prototype demonstrated to customer in the Ig
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Target Milestone Target Predicted Finish Completed On Gap (days)  Pull-in/ Health
Week
::‘ S-Phone prototype to in the 30-Jun-2019 2-Aug-2019 Late:33d 1 °
31-Oct-2019
17-Oct-2019
3-Oct-2019
19-Sep-2019 -
chedule Trend - Project Healt
= 5-Sep-2019
0
£
ic -Aug-
b 22-Aug-2019
3
B 8-Aug-2019
& Pull-in: 56d (02-Aug-2019)
25-Jul-2019
11-Jul-2019 Target: 30-Jun-2019 =
27-Jun-2019
13-Jun-2019
30-May-2019
) ) & ) Q > & > & &) Q Q &) &) &) o Y G o S Q) 2 &) )
{19\ q?\ ’19\ (19\ (19\ X {]9\ q,m\ 3 (19\ '19'9 ,19\ q’r\ ,19\ N ’19\ ’LQ\ N (19'\ S {19\% S 09\ 8 ’LQ\ N
o P9 O T o o 8
¥oT VY NCAE N - GO S - AR A SN S A N P
— |
Target: 6/30/2019
Actions Owner
Volce: Procure hardware development 1 meet with sourcing and accelerate PR Jack
platform Brian P ()] 8/12/2019
Voice: Setup devel . 1 Explore using supplier's cloud service Jill
oice: Setup velopmen
environment Neil 10 (33) 8/2/2019
s 1 start development on cloud emulator Jane!
Video/Data: Develop hardware P:ts:r: 15 (28) 7/28/2019
Video/Data: Applications received from
customer > Video/Data: Port new John M 25 (18) 7/18/2019
applications - -
Pull-in Actions
HVoice: Develop test software i:'s:r: 30 (13) 7/13/2019




